products, mainly front and rear bumpers. The acquired business is located in China with sales primarily to Chery Automobile Co. Ltd.

In January 2011, the Company acquired Automobiltechnik Dürbheim, a manufacturer of tapping plates which assist in the fastening
of bolts. The acquired business is located in Germany and has sales to various OEMs.

The total consideration for these acquisitions was $157 million, consisting of $120 million paid in cash [net of cash acquired] and $37
million of assumed debt.

The net effect of the acquisitions on the Company’s 2011 consolidated balance sheet were increases in non-cash working capital of
$35 million, fixed assets of $95 million, goodwill of $29 million, deferred tax assets of $6 million, other long-term liabilities of $28
million, and non-controlling interest of $7 million.

Pro forma impact [unaudited]

If the acquisitions completed during 2013 and 2012 occurred on January 1, 2012, the Company’s unaudited pro forma consolidated
sales and net income for the year ended December 31, 2013 would have been unchanged [2012 - $31.5 billion and $1.4 billion,
respectively].

2013 Annual Financial Statements 14

2012
Preliminary
Allocation

2013
Adjustments

Final
Allocation

Non-cash working capital   $ (129)  $ (47)  $ (176)
Investments   3   (3)   0
Fixed assets   501   (36)   465
Goodwill   289   (2)   287
Other assets   94   99   193
Deferred tax assets   0   5   5
Purchase intangibles   215   0   215
Long-term employee benefit liabilities   (49)   1   (48)
Long-term debt   (25)   (2)   (27)
Other long-term liabilities   (35)   0   (35)
Deferred tax liabilities   (68)   (15)   (83)
Non-controlling interests   (11)   0   (11)

Fair value of net assets (excluding cash)   $ 785   $ 0   $ 785

MAGNA INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
[All amounts in U.S. dollars and all tabular amounts in millions, except per share figures, unless otherwise noted]

7. INVENTORIES

Inventories consist of:

Tooling and engineering inventory represents costs incurred on tooling and engineering services contracts in excess of billed and
unbilled amounts included in accounts receivable.

8. INVESTMENTS

On January 16, 2009, a restructuring plan was finalized and restructuring Notes [the “Notes”] were issued in exchange for